
RELIC TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED 

CIN: L46497MH1991PLC064323 

Reg. Add.: 6, Floor-Grd, Plot-79, Himalaya House, Ramabai Ambedkar Marg, Crawford Market, 

Fort, Mumbai G.P.O., Mumbai - 400001 
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To, 

BSE Limited 

The Department of Corporate Services 

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 

Dalal Street, Fort, 

Mumbai - 400001 

Scrip Code: 511712 

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting held on February 12, 2026 

February 12, 2026 

Reference: Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015. ("LODR") 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015 ("LODR"), we wish to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company, 

at their meeting held today i.e. February 12, 2026, inter alia, considered and approved 

following: 

1. The Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) for the quarter and nine 

months ended December 31, 2025 and Limited Review Reports with unmodified opinion 

thereon. The copy of the said results along with the copy of the Limited Review Report issued by 

Statutory Auditors of the Company is attached herewith as Annexure 1. 

Further, the change of activities of the Company to dealing in pharma and well ness products on 

standalone basis, were not initiated/ revenue was not generated from such activities, till 31st 

December 2025 as the Company was in process obtaining necessary regulatory permissions. 

The Board Meeting commenced at 11.30 AM (1ST) and concluded at 1 PM (1ST). You are 

requested to take the same on record. 

Thanking you, 

Executive Director 
DIN: 08216928 
End a/a: 



Or D. KOTHARY & CO. 
Chartered Accountants 

IN D I A 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited Standalone 
Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBl (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

Review Report to 
The Board of Directors 
Relic Technologies Limited 

1. We have rev iewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited standalone financial results of Relic 
Technologies Limited (the "Company") for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and year to date 
from Aprill, 2025 to Decernber 31, 2025 (the "Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the 
Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEB I (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the 'Listing Regulations'). 

2. The preparation of the Statement in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid 
dmvn in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (lnd 534) "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under 
Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as am .nded, read wi th relevant rules issued thereunder and 
other accounting principles generally accepted in India, read with the Circular is the responsibility of 
the Company's management and has been app 'oved by the Board of Directors of the Company. Our 
responsibility is to express a conclusion on the tatement based on our rev iew. 

3. We conducted OUf review of the Staten,ent in . ccordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 
(SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financiallnfor11ation Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 
Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Ac ountants of India. This standard requires that \ve plan 
and perform the review to obtain moderate as urance as to whether the Statement is free of material 
misstatement. A review of interim financia l iT formation consists of making inquiries, primarily of 
persons responsible for financial and accounti 19 matters, and applying analytica l and other review 
procedures. A revie vv is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with 
Standards on Auditing and consequently do s not enable us to obtain assurance that we would 
become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in a udit. Accordingly, we do not 
express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe 
that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 
principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accou nting Standards ('lnd AS') specified under Section 
'133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereu nder and other 
recognised accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be 
disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be d isclosed, or 
that it contains any material misstatement. 

For D. Kothary & Co. 
Chartered Ac ountants 

N . 105335W 

MehuI Patel 
(Parhwr) 
Membership No.132650 

UDIN : 2.6 \~2' SOCS a TC. \12..9:r 3 
Place: Mumbai 
Date: 12th February, 2026 

102- Ameya House, Next to Azad Nagar Metro Station, Above Standard Chartered Bank, Andheri (W), Mumbai - 400 058 . 

Tel (B): +91 2268651155/1166/1111 • E-mail : info@dkothary.com · Website : www.dkothary.com 
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RE LI C TECHNOLOGIES LTD 

6, Floor·Grd, Plot-79, Himalaya House, Ramabai Ambedkar Marg, Crawford M arket, Fort, Mumbai G.P.O., Mumbai 400001 

CIN NO. L46497M H1991PLC064323 

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025. 

Qu arter ended Nine Month Ended 

Dec Sept Dec Dec Dec 
Particulars 31,2025 30, 2025 31, 2024 31,2025 31, 2024 

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaud it ed 

Income 

Revenue From operations 46.92 150.82 

Other Income 35.04 34.81 2.91 92.76 8.75 

Total Income (I+II) 35.04 34.81 49.83 92.76 159.57 

Expenses 

(a) Employee benefit expenses 11.05 10.42 7.33 25.78 22.73 

(b) Finance cost 0.10 0.13 0.67 0.34 2.13 

(c) Depreciation an d amortisation expenses 1.67 1.70 S.57 S05 16.23 

(d) Other expenses S.60 4.23 187.49 16.92 26S.97 

Tot al expenses (IV) 18.43 16.49 201.06 48.08 307.06 

Profit before exceptional items and t ax (III . IV) 16.61 18.32 (151.23) 44.68 (147.49) 

Exceptional Items 

Profit after exceptional items and before tax (V+VI) 16. 61 18.32 (1 51 .23) 44.68 (147.49) 

Tax expense 

· Current year 0.42 0.42 

· Deferred tax (l.19) 0.82 (O.4S) 

· Short / Excess Provisions 

Total Tax Expense (0.77) 0.82 (0.03) 

Net Profit for t he period/yea r (VII · VII I) 17.38 17.50 (151.23) 44.71 (147.49) 

Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) 

Items that w ill not be recla ssified to profit or loss 

Income tax effects on these items 

Tot al ot her comprehensive income/ (Ioss), net of t axes 

Total comprehensive income for t he period (IX+X) 17.38 17.50 (151.23) 44.71 (147.49) 

Paid up equity share capital (Face value of ( 10 each) 559 .12 515.00 360.00 559.12 360.00 

Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve) as shown in the Audited Balance Sheet . 

Earnings Per Share* 

(of' 10 each) 

(a) Basic ( ,) 0.34 0.34 (4.20) 0.87 (4.10) 

(b) Di luted (, ) 0.34 0.33 (4.20) 0.87 (4.1O) 

* (Not annualized for quarter ended December 31, 2025 , September 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024 and Nine mon ths ended December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024.) 

* (Annualized for year ended March 31, 202S.) 

(Rs. In La khs) 
Year ended 

March 

31, 2025 

Audited 

166 .32 

10.03 

176.35 

52.98 

2.84 

21.20 

269.4 7 

346.49 

(170.B) 

(170.B ) 

1.74 

1.74 

(171.87) 

(2.31) 

(2 .31) 

(174.18) 

360.00 

642.85 

(4.77) 

(4.77) 

Notes : 
1 Th e above unaud ited financial resu lts were approved in the meeting of the board of directors he ld on 12th February 2026, reviewed and recommended by the Aud it 

Committee 

2 Previo us periods' figu res have been regro uped and reclassified wherever necessary for th e purpose of comparison. 

3 The Com pany is engaged in single b usiness segment. 
4 Du r ing th e q uart er, pu rsuant to the receipt of balance 75% of t he ap pli cation monies from the wa rrant holders towards conversion of 4,41 ,164 W arrants ,the Board of 

Direct o rs a lloted 4,41,164 Equity shares of Rs. 10 each.Acco rd ingly, the paid up capit al of th e Com pany as on 31st December, 2025, stood increased to Rs.5,59,1l,640 

consist ing of 55,91,640 equ ity shares of Rs. 10 each. 
For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of 

RELI C TECHNOLOGIES LTD , 

Karthik Iyer 

Pl ace: Mumbai Execut ive Di rector 

Date : 12th February, 2026 DIN: 08216928 



~ D. KOTHARY & CO. 
Chartered Accountants 

IN 0 I A 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Year-to-Date Unaudited Consolidated 
Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

Review Report to 
The Board of Directors 
Relic Technologies Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statemerlt of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of Relic 
Technologies Limited ("the Parent"), which includes its subsidiary (the Parent and its subsidiary 
together referred to as "the Group"), for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and year-to-date from 
April 1, 2025 to December 31, 2025 (the "Statement") attached herewith, being subrnitted by the Parent 
pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBJ (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ('the Listing Regulations'). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management and approved by the Parent's 
Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles 
Laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34") prescribed 
under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder 
and other accounting principles generally accepted in India read with the Circular. Our responsibility is 
to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 
(SRE) 2410,· "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 
Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial 
information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting 
matters, and applying analytical and other revievv procedures. l\ review is substantially less in scope 
than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable 
us to obtain assurance that we would becom.e aware of all significant malters that might be identified in 
an audit. Accordingly, we do not: express an audit opinion. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the Circular issued by the Securities and Exchange 
Board of [ndia under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable. 

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities: 
Parent ---
Relic Technologies Limited 

Sl.!!?.§idiaries 
(i) Relic Phanna Ltd 
(ii) Truhealthy Wellness Private Ltd 

5. The accompanying Statement includes the unaudited interim financial results and other financial 
information of two subsidiaries, whose interim financial results reflect: 

<l. Total revenue of Rs.32.30 lakhs and Rs.220.48 lakhs for the quarter ended December 31, 
2025 and for the period from April 1, 2025 to December 31,2025 respectively; 

102- Ameya House, Next to Azad Nagar Metro Station, Above Standard Chartered Bank, Andheri (W), M ~ ~Ar QI¥ . 
Tel (B): +91 226865 1155/1166/ 1111 • E-mail : info@dkothary.com • Website : www.dkothary.com 



CA- D. KOTHARY & CO. 
Chartered Accountants 

IN 0 I A 

b. Net profit/ (loss) before tax of Rs. (172.77) lakhs and Rs. (414.32) lakhs for the quarter 
ended December 31, 2025 and for the period from April I, 2025 to December 31, 2025 
respectively. 

c. Total Comprehensive Income of Rs. (63.99) lakhs and Rs. (212.33) lakhs for the quarter 
ended December 31, 2025 and for the period from April I, 2025 to December 31, 2025 
respectively. 

These interim financial results and other financial information have been reviewed by us. 

6. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as sta ted in para 3 above, nothing has come 
to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance 
with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting 
Standard specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant 
rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed 
the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, read with the Circular, 
including the manner in "vhich it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

For D. Kothary & Co. 
Chartered ccountants 
Finn Regis ation No. : 105335W 

Mehul Pate! 
Partner 
Membership No. 132650 
UDIN:2.~132 'SCVL-)\ H Dc..3445 
Place: Mumbai 
Date: 12th February, 2026 

102- Ameya House, Next to Azad Nagar Metro Station, Above Standard Chartered Bank, Andheri (W), Mumbai - 400 058, 

Tel (B) : +91 2268651155/1166/1111 • E-mail: info@dkothary,com · Website : www.dkothary.com 



RELIC TECHNOLOGIES L TO 

6, Floor-Grd, Plot-79, Himalaya House, Ramabai Ambedkar Marg, Crawford M arket, Fort, Mumbai G.P.O., Mumbai 400001 

ClN NO. L46497MH1991PLC064323 
I I I I' I • • I ' I .' .. • I • •• : I 

( ~ In Lakhs ) 

Quarter ended Nine Month Ended Year ended 

Sr. No. Particulars 
Dec Sept Dec Dec Dec March 

31,2025 30, 2025 31, 2024 31, 2025 31,2024 31,2025 

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

Income 

I Revenue From operations 32.16 59.77 46.92 220.07 150.82 197.59 

II Other Income 17.72 20.23 2.91 55.52 8.75 6.92 

III Total Income (I+II) 49.88 80.00 49.83 275.60 159.57 204.51 

IV Expenses 

(a) Purchases of stock-in-trade 18.11 27.23 117.34 - 45.90 

(b) Changes in inventories (4.44) (6.49) - (30.75) (28.30) 

(c) Employee benefit expenses 125.62 70.52 7.33 '333.38 22.73 65.61 

(d) Finance cost 2.40 2.53 0.67 7.53 2.13 7.06 

(e) Depreciation and amortisation expenses 7.73 7.66 5.57 22.98 16.23 29.71 

(f) Other expenses 56.63 55.69 136.08 194.76 214.56 231.53 

Total expenses (IV) 206.04 157.13 149.65 645.23 255.65 351.51 

V Profit before exceptional items and tax (III - IV) (156.16) (77.13) (99.82) (369.63) (96.08) (147.00) 

VI Exceptiona l Items - 232.12 

VII Profit after exceptional items and before tax (V+VI) (156.16) (77.13) (99.82) (601.76) (96.08) (147.00) 

VIII Tax expense 

- Current year . 0.42 - 0.42 -

- Deferred tax (108.91) (92.32) (201.38) 1.74 

- Short / Excess Provisions - -

Total Tax Expense (108.49) (92.32) - (200.96) 1.74 

IX Net Profit for the period/year (VII- VIII) (47.67) 15.20 (99.82) (400.79) (96.08) (148.74) 

X Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss} 
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or l oss 1.41 1.41 (2.31) 

Income tax effect on these items (0.36) (0.36) 

Other comprehensive income for the year 1.06 - 1.06 (2.31) 

XI Total comprehensive income for the period (IX+X) (46.62) 15.20 (99.82) (399.74) (96.08) (151.05) 

Profit/(Loss} attributable to: 

- Owners of the Parent (27.83) 15.90 (99.82) (335.69) (96.08) (140.11) 

- Non Controlling Interest (19.84) (0.70) (65.10) (8.63) 

Other Comprehensive Income attributable to: 

- Owners of the Parent 0.73 - - . 0.73 (2.31) 

- Non Controlling Interest 0.32 - - 0.32 - -

Total Comprehensive Income attributable t o: 

• Owners of t he Parent (27.10) 15.90 (99.82) (334.96) (96.08) (142.43) 

• Non Controlling Interest (19.52) (0.70) (64.78) (8.63) 

XII Paid up equity share capit al (Face value of ~ 10 each) 559.12 515.00 360.00 559.12 360.00 360.00 

XIII Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve) as shown in the Audited Balance Sheet. - 624.14 

XIV Earnings Per Share * 
(of ~ 10 each) 

(a) Basic ( ~ ) (0.92) 0.30 (2.77) (7.77) (2.67) (4.13) 

(b) Diluted (~) (0.92) 0.29 (2 .77) (7.77) (2.67) (4.13) 

• (Not annualized for quarter ended December 31, 2025, September 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024 and Nine months ended December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024.) 

• (Annualized for year ended March 31, 2025.) 

Notes: 
1 Th e above unaudited fi nancial results were approved in t he meeting of t he board of directors held on 12th February, 2026, reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee ' 

2 The company has acquired 69.5% of Truhealt hy Well ness Private limit ed in Mar 25 and it became subsidiary of Relic Technologies Ltd. Hence previous period quarters are not comparable. 

3 Previous periods' figures have been regrouped and reclassified wherever necessary f or t he purpose of comparison. 
4 Deferred Tax Assets has been provided for Losses carried forward and unabsorbed depreciation of previous year and cu rrent period for one of its subsidiary. Management is confident of 

virtual certainty f or profit in future years. 
5 Duri ng the quarter, pursuant to t he receipt of balance 75% of t he applicati on monies from the warrant holders towards conversion of 4,41,164 Warrants ,the Board of Directors alloted 

4,41,164 Equity shares of Rs. 10 each. Accordingly, the paid up capita l of the Company as on 31st December, 2025, stood increased to Rs.5,59,11,640 consisting of 55,91,640 equity shares of 

Rs. 10 each. 

,,, ,"'"0 , .... ,,"' '"~"' m,,~"", 

~'" . ~( . 

Karthik Iyer ) • 

Place: Mumbai Executive Director 

Date: 12th February 2026 DIN: 08216928 
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